

**SECTION-III-A
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NO. 8179 OF 2014

COMMISSIONER OF INCOME TAX, PANCHUKULA

...PETITIONER

VERSUS

THE VED PRAKASH MUKUND LAL

...RESPONDENT

OFFICE REPORT ON DEFAULT

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 14th March, 2014, when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order: -

**"Delay condoned.
Issue notice."**

Accordingly, notice was issued on 19th April, 2014 to the sole respondent through Registered Post. Neither A/D card nor unserved cover containing notice has been received back in respect of sole respondent.

Service of notice is not complete.

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court for completion of service from time to time and lastly listed on 20th March, 2015, when the following Order was passed :-

"The Ld. Counsel for the petitioner has failed to take steps for effecting service on the sole respondent, despite warning of last opportunity. Further opportunity is declined. The matter be placed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for further directions."

It is further submitted that Counsel for the petitioner has on 27th March, 2015 filed spare copy which is barred by time by 7 days.

Office Report on default is listed before Hon'ble Judge-in-Chamber for Orders.

DATED THIS THE 28TH DAY OF MAY, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

Mrs. Anil Katiyar, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR