

**SECTION III-A
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL NO...CC 20497-98 OF 2015

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 1-2

(Application for condonation of delay in filing Special Leave Petition)

**THE ADDL. COMMISSIONER OF INCOME TAX, U. P.
VERSUS**

...PETITIONER

FATEH CHAND CHARITABLE TRUST

...RESPONDENT

OFFICE REPORT

It is submitted for information of the Hon'ble Court that the Special Leave Petitions above-mentioned are filed against the final Judgment and Order dated 5th March 2013 and 5th May 2015 of the High Court of Allahabad in ITA No. 37 of 2013 and CMRA No. 224187 is barred by time by 878 days and 87 days respectively. Counsel for the Petitioner has filed Applications for Condonation of delay in filing Special Leave Petition.

It is further submitted for information of the Hon'ble Court that Civil Appeal No. 11027 of 2013 @ SLP(C) No. 37839 of 2013 entitled "THE ADDL. COMMISSIONER OF INCOME TAX, U. P. vs FATEH CHAND CHARITABLE TRUST" as both are arising out of similar issue which was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 9th December, 2013, when the Hon'ble Court has granted leave. (Copy of the Order dated 9th December, 2013 is enclosed herewith for reference.).

It is further submitted for information of the Hon'ble Court that Civil Appeal No. 6112 of 2015 @ SLP(C) No. 22956 of 2015 entitled "COMMISSIONER OF INCOME TAX, BIKANER JAIPUR vs KRISHI UPAJ MANDI SAMITI, SADULSAHAR" as both are arising out of similar issue which was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 10th August, 2015, when the Hon'ble Court has granted leave. (Copy of the Order dated 10th August, 2015 is enclosed herewith for reference.).

It is further submitted for information of the Hon'ble Court that Counsel for the Petitioner has filed Additional documents as per undertaking letter. Copy of the same has been included in the paperbooks.

The matters alongwith applications above-mentined are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED THIS THE 3RD DAY OF DECEMBER, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

Mrs. Anil Katiyar, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR